
STEM VOWEL CHANGE     EXAMPLE VERBS WITH     A ! Ä   &   AU ! ÄU

schlafen – to sleep (see note 9) fangen – to catch   (see note 1)

ich schlafe wir schlafen ich fange wir fangen

du schläfst ihr schlaft du fängst ihr fangt

er/sie/es schläft Sie/sie schlafen er/sie/es fängt Sie/sie fangen

graben – to dig, carve, bury fahren – to go, travel, drive

ich grabe wir graben ich fahre wir fahren

du gräbst ihr grabt du fährst ihr fahrt

er/sie/es gräbt Sie/sie graben er/sie/es fährt Sie/sie fahren

schlagen – to hit, slug   (see note 2) raten – to advise   (see note 3)

ich schlage wir schlagen ich rate wir raten

du schlägst ihr schlagt du rätst ihr ratet

er/sie/es schlägt Sie/sie schlagen er/sie/es rät Sie/sie raten

laufen – to walk, run, go   (see note 4) saufen – to drink   (see notes 4 & 5)

ich laufe wir laufen ich saufe wir saufen

du läufst ihr lauft du säufst ihr sauft

er/sie/es läuft Sie/sie laufen er/sie/es säuft Sie/sie saufen

halten – to hold, keep, stop   (see note 3) laden – to load   (see notes 3 & 6)

ich halte wir halten ich lade wir laden

du hältst ihr haltet du lädst ihr ladet

er/sie/es hält Sie/sie halten er/sie/es lädt Sie/sie laden



Example Verbs with stem vowel change of    a ! ä   &   au ! äu       (continued) 

tragen – to carry, to wear (clothing) fallen – to fall

ich trage wir tragen ich falle wir fallen

du trägst ihr tragt du fällst ihr fallt

er/sie/es trägt Sie/sie tragen er/sie/es fällt Sie/sie fallen

wachsen – to grow   (see note 7) waschen – to wash   (see note 8)

ich wachse wir wachsen ich wasche wir waschen

du wächst ihr wachst du wäschst ihr wascht

er/sie/es wächst Sie/sie wachsen er/sie/es wäscht Sie/sie waschen

NOTES

1) fangen: to catch  /  anfangen: to begin (all verbs based on fangen take the a ! ä stem vowel change)

2) schlagen: to hit, slug (all verbs based on schlagen take the a ! ä stem vowel change)
other verbs: aufschlagen: open a book  /  zuschlagen: close a book  /  nachschlagen: to look up (in a dictionary)

3) raten, halten, & laden take no additional e in the du or er/sie/es conjugations. (Compare with ihr conjugations.)

4) The spelling au is pronounced as ow in cow and how: the spelling äu is pronounced oy as in toy and boy.

5) saufen (to drink, suck down) is used only with animals, in slang German it means to consume too much alcohol.

6) laden: to load, fill up  /  einladen: to invite, pay for, treat

7) The pronunciation of wachsen is like vox-un; It is related to the English verb wax; “The moon is waxing.”

8) The pronunciation of waschen is something like vaw-shun; It is related to the English verb wash.

9) schlafen: to sleep, be asleep  /  einschlafen: to fall asleep, go to sleep


